## **RESOLUTION 2024-10-605**

## **CITY OF WHITE SALMON**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON, ACCEPTING THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY SHORELINE MASTER PLAN UPDATE APPROVAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE PURSUANT TO WAC 173-26-110 AND WAC 173-26-120.

**WHEREAS,** the Shoreline Management Act of 1971, codified as Chapter 90.58 (SMA), requires all cities and counties with "shorelines of the state" to prepare and adopt a Shoreline Master Plan Program (SMP) that is based on state laws and rules, but tailored to the specific jurisdiction; and,

**WHEREAS,** City Council made a Motion to adopt Resolution 2023-07-570 Adopting the Shoreline Master Plan Update on July 19, 2023; and,

**WHEREAS,** on November 1, 2023, the Final Determination package was transmitted to the Washington State Department of Ecology for final review and acceptance; and,

**WHEREAS**, on July 30, 2024, Final Ecology Approval of the White Salmon Shoreline Master Program Periodic Review Amendment was provided to the City as submitted; and,

**WHEREAS**, the amended SMP is effective 14 days from the July 30, 2024 date of filing, making August 13<sup>th</sup>, 2024 the new effective date of this SMP; and,

WHEREAS, Ecology received no appeals during the 30-day appeal period; and

**WHEREAS**, the purpose of this resolution is to accept the effectiveness date of August 13, 2024 for the City's formal adoption of the SMP as 14-days from the July 30, 2024 date of filing, in accordance with WAC 173-26-120.

**NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON,** do hereby resolve as follows:

**Section 1**. The White Salmon City Council accepts the Shoreline Master Program Update Final Approval Letter and conditions as attached as Exhibit A and Exhibit B, incorporated herein by reference.

**Section 2**. The White Salmon City Council approves the Shoreline Master Program Update, effective August 13, 2024 attached as Exhibit C and incorporated herein by reference.

Resolution 2024-10-605 Approving the Shoreline Master Plan Update Page 1 of 2 **ADOPTED** by the Council of the City of White Salmon, Washington. Dated this  $16^{th}$  day of October, 2024.

DocuSigned by:

Marketh

Marla Keethler, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DocuSigned by: Stephanie (fosto

Signed by:

Shawn Macpherson

Shawn MacPherson, City Attorney

Stephanie Porter, Clerk Treasurer

Resolution 2024-10-605 Approving the Shoreline Master Plan Update Page 2 of 2